For the reasons stated above, we direct that the contemnor be:

a) Punished with simple imprisonment for a term of six months for civil contempt of Court

for his acts of deliberate and willful disobedience of the orders passed by this Court and to
pay a fine of Rs. 12,50,000/- (Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand), in default he shall further
undergo simple imprisonment for one month.

b) Punished with simple imprisonment for a term of six months for criminal contempt of
Court for obstructing the administration of Justice and lowering the authority of this Court
and to pay a fine of Rs. 12,50,000/- (Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand), in default he shall
further undergo simple imprisonment for one month.

21. In view of the egregious acts of civil as well as criminal contempt, we further direct that
the sentences shall be served consecutively.

22. We further direct that the total fine of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Twenty-Five Lakhs) as indicated
above, to be deposited by the contemnor in the Registry of this Court within four weeks
from today and the same shall be released to Smriti Kansagra upon an application filed by
her.

23. We also direct the Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India to secure the presence